

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED]
Appellant,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE, ETC. et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.
Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite D
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888
Email: mail@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Standing was Properly Raised in the Lower Court by Motion for Rehearing.	1
II. There was No Summary Judgment Evidence of Any Assignment.	1
III. A Copy is Not Automatically Authentic Merely Because it is a Copy.	2
IV. The BANK did not Plead There was an Equitable Transfer Nor is There any Evidence to Support Such a Theory.	5
V. The Lower Court Erred in Entering a <i>Sua Sponte</i> Summary Judgment.	6
A. The BANK never moved for summary judgment on the lost note.	7
B. The issue of reformation was never raised or addressed.	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
SERVICE LIST	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean-Jacques</i> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	2
<i>Bifulco v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Coastal Caribbean Corp. v. Rawlings</i> , 361 So. 2d 719 (4th DCA 1978)	7, 8
<i>Cooper City v. Sunshine Wireless Co.</i> , 654 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	6
<i>Deluxe Motel, Inc. v. Patel</i> , 727 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	6
<i>Kelly v. Militana</i> , 595 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	6
<i>Maynard v. Fla. Bd. of Educ. ex rel. Univ. of S. Fla.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	1
<i>Muncey v. Sary Brite Distributors, Inc.</i> , 378 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	6
<i>Perry v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 888 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	4
<i>Quarantello v. Leroy</i> , 977 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	4
<i>Servedio v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 46 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	3
<i>Spann v. Baltzell</i> , 1 Fla. 301 (1847)	4
<i>Williams v. BAC</i> , 927 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	6
<i>WM Specialty Mortgage v. Salomon</i> , 874 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	6

Wright v. Emory,
41. So. 3d 290 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) 2

Statutes

§ 695.01, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... 1
§ 90.901, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... 3, 4
§ 90.953, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... 4

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510 3, 5, 6, 8
Fla. R. Evid. 90.901 3
